

UNITED STATES COURT OF INTERNATIONAL TRADE

BEFORE: LISA W. WANG, JUDGE

	:	
BASF CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	Consol. Court No. 12-00422
	:	
UNITED STATES,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	

**DEFENDANT’S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
Acting Assistant Attorney General

PATRICIA M. McCARTHY  
Director

JUSTIN R. MILLER  
Attorney-In-Charge  
International Trade Field Office

*Of Counsel:*  
Michael A. Anderson  
Office of the Assistant Chief Counsel  
International Trade Litigation  
U.S. Customs and Border Protection

LUKE MATHERS  
Trial Attorney  
Department of Justice, Civil Division  
Commercial Litigation Branch  
26 Federal Plaza, Room 346  
New York, New York 10278  
(212) 264-9236  
*Attorneys for Defendant*

Dated: April 7, 2025

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

ARGUMENT .....2

I. Note 1 To Chapter 29, As Informed By The Explanatory Note, Requires That The Additives Such As Gelatin And Sucrose In Betatene Be Necessary For Beta-Carotene’s Preservation Or Transport And Not Render Betatene Suitable For Specific Rather Than General Use.....2

II. Betatene Is Suitable For Use Only In Dietary Supplements, And BASF Produced No Evidence To The Contrary .....3

III. Betatene Contains More Gelatin And Sucrose Than Necessary For Beta-Carotene’s Stabilization For Preservation Or Transport.....8

IV. Betatene’s Gelatin And Sucrose Do More Than Just Stabilize Beta-Carotene For Preservation Or Transport.....9

CONCLUSION.....11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Al-Site Corp. v. VSI Int’l, Inc.*,  
174 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*Applikon Biotech., Inc. v. United States*,  
807 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (Ct. Int’l Trade 2011) ..... 6

*Degussa Corp. v. United States*,  
508 F.3d 1044 (Fed. Cir. 2007) ..... 3

*Grimes v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
794 F.3d 83 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 7

*Keer, Maurer Co. v. United States*,  
41 Cust. Ct. 38 (1958)..... 7

*Keer, Maurer Co. v. United States*,  
46 C.C.P.A. 110 (1959) ..... 6

*Roche Vitamins, Inc. v. United States*,  
772 F.3d 728 (Fed. Cir. 2014) ..... 3, 5, 8, 10

*W.R. Filbin & Co. v. United States*,  
744 F. Supp. 289 (Ct. Int’l Trade 1990) ..... 6, 7

*Wasco v. T Corp.*,  
2008 WL 53707 (D.D.C. Jan. 3, 2008)..... 5

*Watson v. Allstate Texas Lloyd’s*,  
224 F. App’x 335 (5th Cir. 2007) ..... 5

**Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States**

Chapter 21:

Heading 2106 ..... 2, 7, 9, 10

Chapter 29:

Heading 2936 ..... *passim*

Note 1 ..... *passim*

**Rules**

USCIT Rule 56(c)(1)(B) ..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Chester K. Wentworth,  
*A Scale of Grade and Class Terms for Clastic Sediments*, 30 *J. Geology* 377 (1922)..... 4

Explanatory Note 29.36 ..... *passim*
